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1 PER CUR AM We review, pursuant to SCR 22.33(3),! a
report filed on July 15, 2011, by Referee Hannah C. Dugan,
recommendi ng denial of Attorney Jane A Edgar's petition for
reinstatenment of her license to practice law in Wsconsin.? W
adopt the referee's findings of fact and conclusions of |aw and
agree that Attorney Edgar's license to practice |aw should not
be reinstated at this time. W direct Attorney Edgar to pay the
costs of the reinstatenent proceeding, which totaled $7,597. 25,
as of August 3, 2011.

12 Attorney Edgar was admitted to practice law in 1985
She practiced in Ml waukee. She was suspended effective
March 22, 1999, for two years for converting $11,000 that
bel onged to a client and an adverse party in a divorce action,
for comm ngling her own funds and client funds in her |aw office
busi ness account, for neking deposits into and disbursenents
from that account for personal expenses, and for having falsely
certified that she had a trust account and that she maintained

that trust account and bank records in conpliance wth the

! SCR 22.33(3) provides as follows: "If no appeal is timely
filed, the suprenme court shall review the referee's report,
or der rei nst at enent, W th or wi t hout condi ti ons, deny

reinstatenent, or order the parties to file briefs in the
matter."

2 By order dated December 1, 2011, the court dismnissed
Attorney Edgar's appeal from the referee's report because of
Attorney Edgar's repeated failure to file a tinely brief.
Attorney Edgar's request to reopen her appeal was denied by
order dated January 24, 2012. Accordingly, the court considers
the report as if no appeal had been filed as provided in
SCR 22. 33.
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applicable rules governing the conduct of attorneys. In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Edgar, 230 Ws. 2d 205, 601

N. W2d 284 (1999).
13 Subsequent | vy, Att or ney Edgar ent er ed into a
stipulation for an additional one-year suspension for other

incidents of professional m sconduct. In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Edgar, 2003 W 49, 261 Ws. 2d 413, 661

N. W2d 817. Attorney Edgar was ordered to pay restitution
totaling $4,625 to four former clients, and the court adopted
conditions applicable to Attorney Edgar's reinstatenent as

foll ows:

(1) that [ At t or ney] Edgar's reinstatenent Dbe
contingent wupon her denonstrating that she has her
depression and any other enptional or psychol ogical
probl enms under control, by her submssion to an
i ndependent nedical examnation (IME) by a health
provi der approved by the OLR at her own expense;

(2) that [Attorney] Edgar's Ilicensure follow ng
reinstatenent be conditioned on [Attorney] Edgar
remaining in treatnent as recomended by the |ME
and/or her therapist, nonitored by the OR via
obtai nment of quarterly reports for a period of two
years follow ng her reinstatenent;

(3) that [Attorney] Edgar's practice of law be
nmonitored by an attorney approved by the OLR for a
period of two years followng reinstatenent, unless
[Attorney] Edgar is either enployed by a law firm or
practicing wth another attorney aware of her
di sci plinary and nedi cal history.

Id., f12.
14 On Septenber 21, 2010, Attorney Edgar filed a petition
for reinstatenent. The matter was assigned to Referee Hannah

Dugan, who conducted an evidentiary hearing on May 23, 2011.

3
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15 The standard to be net for reinstatenment of a |aw
license is set forth in SCR 22.31(1).3 In particular, the
petitioning attorney nust denonstrate by clear, satisfactory,
and convincing evidence that he or she has the noral character
necessary to practice law in this state, that his or her
resunption of the practice of law will not be detrinental to the
adm nistration of justice or subversive of the public interest,
and that the attorney has conplied with SCR 22.26 and the terns
of the suspension. In addition, SCR 22.29(4) sets forth related

requirements that a petition for reinstatenent must show * Al

3 SCR 22.31(1) states:

The petitioner has the burden of denonstrating,
by clear, satisfactory, and convincing evidence, all
of the foll ow ng:

(a) That he or she has the noral character to
practice law in Wsconsin.

(b) That his or her resunption of the practice of
law will not be detrinmental to the admnistration of
justice or subversive of the public interest.

(c) That his or her representations in the
petition, including the representations required by
SCR  22.29(4)(a) to [ (4m) ] and 22.29(5), are
subst anti at ed.

(d) That he or she has conplied fully with the
terms of the order of suspension or revocation and
with the requirenments of SCR 22. 26.

4 SCRs 22.29(4)(a) through (4m provide as follows:

(4) The petition for reinstatenent shall show all
of the follow ng:

(a) The petitioner desires to have t he
petitioner's |license reinstated.

4
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(b) The petitioner has not practiced |aw during
t he period of suspension or revocation.

(c) The petitioner has conplied fully with the
terme of the order of suspension or revocation and
will continue to conmply wth them until t he
petitioner's license is reinstated.

(d) The petitioner has maintained conpetence and
learning in the law by attendance at identified
educational activities.

(e) The petitioner's conduct since the suspension
or revocation has been exenplary and above reproach.

(f) The petitioner has a proper understanding of
and attitude toward the standards that are inposed
upon nenbers of the bar and will act in conformty
w th the standards.

(g) The petitioner can safely be recomended to
the legal profession, the courts and the public as a
person fit to be consulted by others and to represent
them and otherwise act in matters of trust and
confidence and in general to aid in the adm nistration
of justice as a nenber of the bar and as an officer of
the courts.

(h) The petitioner has fully conplied wth the
requi renents set forth in SCR 22. 26

(j) The petitioner's proposed use of the license
if reinstated.

(k) A full description of all of the petitioner's
busi ness activities during the period of suspension or
revocati on.

(4m The petitioner has mnade restitution to or
settled all clainms of persons injured or harned by

petitioner's msconduct, including reinbursenent to
the Wsconsin |awers' fund for client protection for
all paynments nade from that fund, or, if not, the

petitioner's explanation of the failure or inability
to do so.
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of these additional requirements are effectively incorporated
into SCR 22.31(1).

16 The referee found that Attorney Edgar's petition net
sonme of the reinstatenent criteria. She does desire the
reinstatenment of her law license. SCR 22.29(4)(a). She has not
practiced |law since the suspension of her license in 1999.
SCR 22.29(4)(b). She provided the requisite information about
her plans if she is reinstated, indicating that she would Iike
to serve as a gquardian ad litem in children's court and
potentially in famly court. SCR 22.29(4)(j). She has stated
that she does not intend to return to private practice.

17 At t or ney Edgar provi ded i nformation about her
activities during her suspension. Attorney Edgar cared for her
di sabl ed son, volunteered at several non-profit organizations
and at her son's school, held |eadership positions wthin
several non-profit organi zations which included managi ng funds,
and was elected to the West Allis School Board.

18 Attorney Edgar has also conplied wth continuing |ega
educati on requi renents, SCR  22.29(4)(d), and has made
restitution or settled all clains of the four clients who were
injured or harmed by her m sconduct and who were included in the
2003 stipul ated suspension order. SCR 22.29(4m.

19 Utimately, however, the referee found that Attorney
Edgar had failed to neet several of the «criteria for
reinstatenent. Many of the «criteria are interrelated, as
evidenced by the referee's comments. The referee expressed an
overriding concern about the manner in which Attorney Edgar

6
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presented her reinstatenent petition. According to the referee,
Attorney Edgar did not follow basic |awering standards for
presentation and refutation of docunentation or wtness
procurenent and preparation. More specifically, Attorney Edgar
did not present wtnesses or exhibits either to support her
petition or to refute an adverse exhibit offered by the COLR
The referee expressed concern that Attorney Edgar twce
incorrectly stated that the sole issue before the referee was
whet her she satisfied the suprene court's order with respect to
having her nental health issues under control. The referee

expl ai ned: In her deneanor was both casualness about the
rei nstatenent process and an unsubstantiated confidence in her
readi ness to resune practice.”

10 Indeed, the referee found that Attorney Edgar's
presentation and pro se advocacy at her evidentiary hearing
suggests that she cannot at this tine neet the standards of
SCR 22.29(4)(9).

11 The referee al so expressed concern about a pattern of
i nconpl ete disclosure. For exanple, Attorney Edgar had stated
she was not party to any civil action, but it was determ ned
that she had several <civil judgnents against her related to
failure to pay office rent, failure to pay OLR costs, and
sever al W sconsin Depart nent of Revenue t ax warrants.
Simlarly, Attorney Edgar offered a witten statenent that
"[s]ince ny suspension, | have filed joint state and federal
taxes wth ny husband each year in a tinely fashion" but made no
mention of the outstanding tax warrants and a current tax debt

7
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of about $27,000 to $29, 000. She also stated that she did not
have information about her finances from 1997-1999, but it was
|ater revealed that a Wsconsin Departnment of Revenue warrant
for unpaid taxes was filed wth the MI|waukee County Circuit
Court and, as the referee noted, sonme financial information
could have been obtained from that case. The referee noted
Attorney Edgar failed "to understand that these unresolved civil
lawsuits calls into question whether she, as a practitioner or
as a |awer susceptible to equivocation, can be safely
recommended to the legal profession, the courts, and the public
as a person fit to be consulted by others.”

12 Thus, the referee concluded that Attorney Edgar did
not present an appropriate attitude regarding the reinstatenent
process that would be considered in conformty wth standards of
the practicing bar. See SCR 22.29(4)(f). The referee noted
that these om ssions also raised concerns about Attorney Edgar's
understanding of and attitude towards court proceedi ngs, as well
as toward future clients' needs and expectations.

113 The referee also found that Attorney Edgar has never
been in full conpliance with SCR 22.26. See SCR 22.29(4)(h).
She did not provide any docunentation denonstrating that she had
conplied with the rules requiring an attorney to notify clients
of a suspension. The notice to clients that she described in
her testinmony did not conport wth SCR 22.26. The referee also
noted that Attorney Edgar appeared unconcerned about her

oversights in this regard. Thus, the referee found that
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Attorney Edgar failed to address the requirenent that she
denonstrate her conpliance with this condition.

114 The referee also expressed sone concern about her
findings related to Attorney Edgar's handling of this court's
order requiring paynment of restitution to injured clients and
CLR costs. The referee did find that Attorney Edgar currently
is in conpliance with that portion of the court's order.
However, the referee noted the four clients only received their
restitution in 2010, nonths before Attorney Edgar filed her
rei nstatenment petition. Moreover, Attorney Edgar provided no
docunentation to substantiate the paynent of restitution and no
docunentation or satisfactory explanation was provided to
explain the delay in paynent. No docunentation was provided by
either party that Attorney Edgar returned to the court to ask
for an extension of time to pay the restitution or otherwise to
wai ve paynent. Indeed, the referee noted that one of the forner
clients had died and, therefore, never was directly provided
restitution. The referee found further that Attorney Edgar

seened "unconcerned and unrenorseful” about the paynent del ay.
The referee found Attorney Edgar followed a simlar pattern with
respect to paynent of the costs of the previous OLR disciplinary
matter.

15 Thus, the referee's report and recomrendati on descri be
a pattern of shortcomngs in Attorney Edgar's conpliance wth
the requirenents of suspension and reinstatenent that, taken
i ndi vidually, mght be excusable. Taken cumul atively, however,

they caused the referee to conclude that Attorney Edgar does not

9
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have a proper understanding of and attitude towards neeting the
prof essional standards inposed on a nenber of the bar or an
appreci ation of the justification for t he suspensi ons.
Utimately, the referee concluded Attorney Edgar did not carry
her burden of proof wth respect to the requirenents of
reinstatenent set forth in the suprene court rules.

116 As noted, the <court had also inposed additiona
requi renents on Attorney Edgar's reinstatenent, requiring her to
denonstrate that her depression and other related issues are
under control, as evidenced by her subm ssion to an independent
medi cal exam nation (IME) by a health provider approved by the
CLR, at her own expense.

117 Attorney Edgar conplied with this directive, but the
medi cal eval uation was not received until about one week before
the evidentiary hearing.?® The referee found that the report,
once received, was not definitive. The report stated that
Attorney Edgar's depression is under control, but the referee
noted it did not explicitly conclude that her other "enotiona
or psychological problens are under control,”™ a condition the
court had explicitly i nposed upon At t or ney Edgar' s
rei nst at enent .

118 Attorney Edgar offered extensive testinony regarding

t he independent nedical report. The referee acknow edged that

® The referee noted that Attorney Edgar repeatedly expressed
the desire to proceed with the evidentiary hearing despite
indications there was insufficient evidence supporting her
petition.

10
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since her suspension, Attorney Edgar has addressed very
challenging famly health issues—both her son's and her own.
The referee found that through diligence and treatnent
conpliance, she and her son are functioning wth greater health
and are |eading productive lives. The referee acknow edged t hat
Attorney Edgar disagreed with many aspects of the eval uation.
However, the referee found that the report "cannot be ignored or
found unsupportable,” and Attorney Edgar presented no wtnesses
or docunmentation from her doctors that refuted certain
conclusions in the I ME

119 Thus, the referee found that "it 1is apparent that
[ Attorney] Edgar has made significant progress in her nental
health treatnent with respect to her diagnosed depression,” but
she was not satisfied that Attorney Edgar had established that
her other nental health related issues are sufficiently under

control to satisfy court-ordered reinstatenment requirenents.

20 This court wll adopt a referee's findings of fact
unless they are clearly erroneous. Conclusions of law are
reviewed de novo. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Ei senberg, 2004 W 14, 5, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N W2d 747.
After careful review of the record, we agree with the referee
that Attorney Edgar has not established by clear, satisfactory,
and convincing evidence that she has satisfied all of the
criteria necessary for reinstatenent. Accordingly, we adopt the
referee's findings of fact and conclusions of |aw, and we accept

the referee's recommendation to deny this petition for

11
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reinstatenent. We further direct Attorney Edgar to pay the full
costs of the reinstatenment proceeding.

21 IT IS ORDERED that the petition for reinstatenent of
the license of Jane A. Edgar to practice law in Wsconsin is
deni ed.

22 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Jane A Edgar shall pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the full costs of this proceeding. If the costs are
not paid within the tine specified and Jane A. Edgar has not
entered into a paynent plan approved by the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation, then the Ofice of Lawer Regulation is authorized
to nove this court for a further suspension of the |icense of

Jane A Edgar to practice |law in Wsconsin.
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